BOXING, WRESTLING AND SPARRING
CHAPTER 46
RULES GOVERNING BOXING, WRESTLING
AND SPARRING EXHIBITIONS AND
PERFORMANCES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:2A-4, 5:2A-7, 5:2A-8(b), 5:2A-9, 5:2A-14(b), 5:2A-14.1,
5:2A-15(e), 5:2A-15(f) and 5:2A-21.
Source and Effective Date
R.1995 d.458, effective July 28, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2096(a), 27 N.J.R. 3201(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 46, Rules Governing Boxing, Wrestling and Sparring Exhibi-
tions and Performances, expires on July 28, 2000.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 46, Rules Governing Boxing, Wrestling and Sparring Exhibi-
tions and Performances, was originally filed and became effective prior
to September 1, 1969. Subchapters 2, 3, 7 and 12 were repealed and
replaced by R.1984 d.611, effective January 7, 1985. See: 16 N.J.R.
2241(a), 17 N.J.R. 103(a). Subchapter 23, Standards of Conduct, was
adopted by R.1985 d.164, effective April 1, 1985. See: 17 N.J.R. 55(a),
17 N.J.R. 837(a). Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter
13:46 expired on June 3, 1990 and was readopted as new rules by
R.1990 d.454, effective September 4, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R. 1231(a), 22
N.J.R. 2748(a). Chapter 13:46 was readopted as R.1995 d.458, effec-
tive July 28, 1995. See: Source and Effective Date.
See section annotations for specific rulemaking activity.
Law Review and Journal Commentaries

sentatives of governmental agencies regulating boxing, in-
cluding, but not limited to, the World Boxing Association,
the World Boxing Council, the International Boxing Federa-
tion, the North American Boxing Federation, and the Unit-
ed States Boxing Association. The Commissioner may, with
the concurrence of the Board, designate any regional, na-
tional, or international boxing organization pursuant to this
definition.
"Special event" means a boxing card, boxing show, or any
other combative sports event which has among its contests a
championship elimination match, a pay-per-view or subscrip-
tion television match, a nationally televised match, or any
other match of significance to combative sports in this State
as designated by the Commissioner with the concurrence of
the Board.
As amended, R.1970 d.35, effective April 8, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 27(a), 2 N.J.R. 44(a).
As amended, R.1982 d.389, effective November 1, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 751(b), 14 N.J.R. 1220(a).
Changed subchapter heading from Boxing Weights and Classes to
Definitions.
Deleted definitions of "club"; added definition of "program" and

5. Lightweight ................. up to 135 pounds
6. Junior Welterweight .......... up to 140 pounds
7. Welterweight ................ up to 147 pounds
8. Junior Middleweight ......... up to 154 pounds
9. Middleweight. ............... up to 160 pounds
10. Lightheavyweight ............ up to 175 pounds
Supp. 2-18-97 46-4 Next Page is 46-4.1
BOXING, WRESTLING AND SPARRING
11. Cruiserweight ............... up to 195 pounds Recodified from N.J.A.C. 13:46-1.2.
12. Heavyweight ............... . all over 195 pounds Amended by R.1985 d.284, effective June 3, 1985.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2962(a), 17 N.J.R. 1432(a).
As amended, R.1982 d.389, eff. November 1, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 75l(b), 14 N.J.R. 1220(a).
Next Page is 46-5
Deleted original (a)8 and inserted new (a)8 and 9.
Amended by R.1987 d.53, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1789(a), 19 N.J.R. 233(a).
46-4.1
13:46-lA.l
Supp. 2-18-97

tion directly to inspectors. The promoter shall write a
check to the State of New Jersey in an amount authorized
and determined by the Commissioner or his authorized
representative. The check shall be given to the Commis-
sioner or his authorized representative. The funds will be
disbursed by the Board to the inspectors.
(d) Notwithstanding (a) above, the Commissioner shall
have the discretion to appoint up to a maximum of 12
inspectors to any boxing show which has among its matches
a championship match or a special event.
( e) The number of inspectors assigned to any combative
sports event other than a boxing match shall be determined
by the Commissioner; however, in no event shall more than
six inspectors be assigned to any event other than a boxing
show as permitted in ( d) above.
New Rule, R.1992 d.511, effective December 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3492(a), 24 N.J.R. 4557(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.399, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1139(a), 27 N.J.R. 1959(a), 27 N.J.R. 2697(b).
SUBCHAPTER 10. ANNOUNCERS

without the benefit of a hearing before the Board.
Amended by R.1995 d.400, effective July 17, 1995.
DEPI'. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY
See: 27 N.J.R. 1141(a), 27 N.J.R. 1959(a), 27 N.J.R .. 2698(a).
13:46-11.2 Stop-watch
A timekeeper shall have an accurate stop-watch that shall
have been properly examined and certified by a competent
watchmaker.
13:46-11.3 Time of round; rest period
· (a) A timekeeper shall limit each round of boxing to
three minutes.
(b) Each rest period between rounds shall last 60 sec-
onds. This period may be extended by the ringside physi-
cian in order to allow the physician sufficient time to
examine a boxer's physical condition between rounds.
Amended by R.1984 d.611, effective January 7, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 2241(a), 17 N.J.R. 103(a).
Section substantially amended.
13:46-11.4 Warning signal
Ten seconds before the beginning of each round the

thereof and the recommendation of the examining neurolo-
gist forwarded to the Commissioner.
(c) An examination shall be made no earlier than 30 days
but no later than one day prior to licensure or the renewal
thereof except for the HIV test referred to in (b) above,
which must be conducted no earlier than 14 days prior to
licensure.
(d) In addition to the examination required by (a) above,
the Commissioner at his discretion may order such addition-
al examinations of a boxer at any time for the purpose of
determining his continued fitness and qualification to en-
gage in a boxing contest.
(e) No applicant shall be granted a license unless the
physician appointed by the State Athletic Control Board has
certified his fitness to engage in a boxing contest.
Amended by R.1986 d.302, effective July 21, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 617(a), 18 N.J.R. 1484(a).
Substituted "State Athletic Board" for "Commissioner".
Amended by R.1996 d.373, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2325(a), 28 N.J.R. 3806(b).
In (b) and (c) provided for HIV tests.
13:46-12.2 Pre-tight medical examinations
(a) All boxers in all bouts must be given a medical

garding hospitalization may be suspended by the Commis-
sioner in the absence of good cause shown to the contrary.
( c) The ringside physician may not enter the ring during
the progress of a bout unless expressly requested to do so by
the referee, after· the referee has ordered punching to stop
and has separated the contestants. The ringside physician
may enter the ring between the rounds of a boxing match.
The ringside physician shall have the authority, after exam-
ining a boxer, to terminate any boxing bout to prevent
severe punishment or serious physical injury to a contestant.
( d) The Commissioner shall assign a minimum of two
physicians to each boxing program.
Amended by R.1987 d.53, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1789(a), 19 N.J.R. 233(a).
Subsection (d) added.
Amended by R.1997 d.121, effective· March 17, 1997.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4862(a), 29 N.J.R. 90l(a).
Substantially amended (c).
13:46-12.S Post-fight medical examinations
(a) All boxers in all bouts must be given a physical